The pro forma adjustments made in connection with the development of the pro forma information are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of developing
such pro forma information necessary to comply with disclosure requirements and are not necessarily indicative of our results of continuing operations or our financial position that
actually would have occurred had such transactions been consummated on the aforementioned dates. The pro forma financial data is not intended to indicate the results that may be
expected for any future period.

55

Table of Contents

The financial data should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the notes to those financial statements included in the documents incorporated by reference
in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

  Year Ended December 31, 2008
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   2008 Debt   2009   2009   Debt
   Reduction   Repurchase   Exchange   Reduction
  As Reported   Transaction   Transactions   Transaction   Transactions
  (Dollars in millions, except per share data)
   (b)   (b)   (b)   (Unaudited)

Net sales  $ 1,346.8  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 1,346.8
Cost of sales   490.9   —   —   —   490.9

Gross profit   855.9   —   —   —   855.9
Selling, general and administrative expenses   709.3   —   —   —   709.3
Restructuring costs and other, net   (8.4)   —   —   —   (8.4)

Operating income   155.0   —   —   —   155.0
Other expenses (income):

Interest expense   119.7   (4.7)   (3.0)   (7.6)   104.4
Interest expense — preferred stock   —   —   —   15.6   15.6
Interest and net investment income   (0.7)   —   —   —   (0.7)
Amortization of debt issuance costs   5.6   —   (0.2)   (0.3)   5.1
Foreign currency losses, net   0.1   —   —   —   0.1
Loss on early extinguishment of debt   0.7   —   —   —   0.7
Miscellaneous, net   0.4   —   —   —   0.4

Other expenses, net   125.8   (4.7)   (3.2)   7.7   125.6

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   29.2   4.7   3.2   (7.7)   29.4
Provision for income taxes   (16.1)   (0.1)   (0.1)   —   (16.3)

Income from continuing operations  $ 13.1  $ 4.6  $ 3.1  $ (7.7)  $ 13.1

Basic income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.26   $ 0.26

Diluted income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.26   $ 0.26

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   51,248,710   51,248,710

Diluted   51,311,010   51,311,010

Other Data:
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(a)   1.2   1.2

56

Table of Contents

  Six Months Ended June 30, 2009
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   2009   2009   2009 Debt
   Repurchase   Exchange   Reduction
  As Reported   Transactions   Transaction   Transactions
  (Dollars in millions, except per share data)
   (c)   (c)   (Unaudited)

Net sales  $ 625.1  $ —  $ —  $ 625.1
Cost of sales   231.6   —   —   231.6

Gross profit   393.5   —   —   393.5
Selling, general and administrative expenses   316.5   —   —   316.5
Restructuring costs and other, net   18.8   —   —   18.8

Operating income   58.2   —   —   58.2
Other expenses (income):

Interest expense   48.1   (0.8)   (3.8)   43.5
Interest expense — preferred stock   —   —   8.2   8.2
Interest and net investment income   (0.4)   —   —   (0.4)
Amortization of debt issuance costs   2.8   (0.1)   —   2.7
Foreign currency losses, net   4.5   —   —   4.5
Gain on repurchase of debt   (7.5)   7.5   —   —
Miscellaneous, net   0.3   —   —   0.3

Other expenses, net   47.8   6.6   4.4   58.8

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   10.4   (6.6)   (4.4)   (0.6)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   2.2   0.2   (0.1)   2.3

Income from continuing operations  $ 12.6  $ (6.4)  $ (4.5)  $ 1.7

Basic income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.24   $ 0.03

Diluted income per common share from continuing operations  $ 0.24   $ 0.03

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   51,524,278   51,524,278

Diluted   51,533,896   51,533,896

Other Data:
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges(a)   1.2   1.0

57

Table of Contents

  June 30, 2009
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   2009   2009 Debt
   Exchange   Reduction
  As Reported   Transaction   Transactions
  (Dollars in millions, except per share data)
   (d)   (Unaudited)

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 27.2  $ (6.0)  $ 21.2
Trade receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts   184.0   —   184.0
Inventories   146.3   —   146.3
Prepaid expenses and other   56.6   —   56.6

Total current assets   414.1   (6.0)   408.1
Property, plan and equipment, net   110.4   —   110.4
Other assets   90.4   0.6   91.0
Goodwill, net   182.5   —   182.5

Total assets  $ 797.4  $ (5.4)  $ 792.0

Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings  $ 0.8  $ —  $ 0.8
Current portion of long-term debt   16.7   —   16.7
Accounts payable   85.2   —   85.2
Accrued expenses and other   223.7   (4.2)   219.5

Total current liabilities   326.4   (4.2)   322.2
Long-term debt   1,157.7   —   1,157.7
Long-term debt — affiliates   107.0   (75.0)   32.0
Redeemable preferred stock   —   86.7   86.7
Long-term pension and other post-retirement plan liabilities   213.8   —   213.8
Other long-term liabilities   66.6   —   66.6
Stockholders’ deficiency:
Class B Common Stock, par value $.01 per share; 200,000,000 shares authorized; 3,125,000 shares issued and outstanding as of

June 30, 2009   —   —   —
Class A Common Stock, par value $.01 per share; 900,000,000 shares authorized; 50,058,144 shares issued as of June 30, 2009   0.5   —   0.5
Additional paid-in capital   1,004.3   (12.9)   991.4
Treasury stock, at cost; 341,076 shares of Class A Common Stock as of June 30, 2009   (4.2)   —   (4.2)
Accumulated deficit   (1,914.6)   —   (1,914.6)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (160.1)   —   (160.1)

Total stockholders’ deficiency   (1,074.1)   (12.9)   (1,087.0)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficiency  $ 797.4  $ (5.4)  $ 792.0

(a) Earnings used in computing the ratio of earnings to fixed charges consist of income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes plus fixed charges. Fixed charges consist of
interest expense (including amortization of debt issuance costs, but not losses relating to the early extinguishment of debt and gain on repurchase of debt) and 33% of rental expense
(considered to be representative of the interest factor). Earnings exceeded fixed charges by $29.2 million as reported for the year ended December 31, 2008 and $10.4 million as reported
for the six-month period ended June 30, 2009. On a pro forma basis, earnings exceeded fixed charges by

[…]

Preferred Stock issued as a result of the exchange of Class A Common Stock for Series A Preferred Stock and the $75.0 million retirement of the Senior Subordinated Term Loan as a
result of a capital contribution from MacAndrews & Forbes equal to such amount.

59

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of June 30, 2009, as adjusted to give effect to the exchange of 20,235,337 shares of Class A Common
Stock for 20,235,337 shares of Series A Preferred Stock. For purposes of the pro forma capitalization table presented below, it is assumed that all outstanding shares of Class A Common Stock not
currently owned by MacAndrews & Forbes and its affiliates are exchanged pursuant to the 2009 Exchange Transaction.

The following table should be read in conjunction with “Selected Historical and Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Data” and with our consolidated financial statements and
the notes to those financial statements included in the documents incorporated by reference in this Offer to Exchange.

  As of June 30, 2009
   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Actual   Adjustments   As Adjusted
  (Dollars in millions)
   (Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 27.2  $ (6.0)  $ 21.2

Indebtedness:
Short-term borrowings — third parties  $ 0.8  $ —  $ 0.8
Current portion of long-term debt:

Other long-term debt   0.1   —   0.1
2006 Term Loan Facility due 2012   16.6   —   16.6

Long-term debt:
2006 Term Loan Facility due 2012   798.4   —   798.4
2006 Revolving Credit Facility due 2012   1.5   —   1.5
MacAndrews & Forbes Senior Subordinated Term Loan due 2010   107.0   (75.0)   32.0(a)
91/2% Senior Notes due 2011, net of discounts   357.8   —   357.8
Redeemable preferred stock   —   86.7   86.7(a)

Total indebtedness  $ 1,282.2  $ 11.7  $ 1,293.9

Stockholders’ deficiency:
Class B common stock   —   —   —
Class A common stock   0.5   —   0.5
Additional paid-in capital   1,004.3   (12.9)   991.4
Treasury stock   (4.2)   —   (4.2)
Accumulated deficit   (1,914.6)   —   (1,914.6)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (160.1)   —   (160.1)

Total stockholders’ deficiency  $ (1,074.1)  $ (12.9)  $ (1,087.0)(b)

Total capitalization  $ 208.1  $ (1.2)  $ 206.9

(a) The increase in total indebtedness reflects the pro forma effect of a decrease in long-term debt due to affiliates related to the retirement of $75.0 million of the remaining $107 million
aggregate outstanding principal balance of the Senior Subordinated Term Loan as a result of a capital contribution from MacAndrews & Forbes equal to such amount and an increase of
$86.7 million of redeemable preferred stock. The pro forma adjustments include the issuance of Series A Preferred Stock at a fair value of $86.7 million resulting from the exchange of
20,235,337 shares of Class A Common Stock for 20,235,337 shares of Series A Preferred Stock. The Series A Preferred Stock is initially recorded at fair value and will subsequently be